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Audience questions and comments 

 

Question 1 – Linda Beyer (Nairobi, University of Oxford)- I would like to hear about a 

humanitarian or social protection response (including lessons on cash transfers) in 

complex or blended urban contexts (i.e. in slums or for refugees living in cities/dense 

urban areas).  This would include an understanding of good/emerging practice, 

lessons learned or evidence on impact. Many thanks 

 

John Meyer - CARE:   

I haven’t been part of or observed any urban social protection response. My program 

focus was always rural. An interesting evolution is happening in Ethiopia however. 

Previously the government sought to keep people from migrating into cities, in part by 

providing a safety net in rural areas while limiting support for urban poor. The 

introduction of an urban safety net coincided with a greater emphasis on 

industrialization and wage employment in government economic plans and strategies. 

Larissa Pelham – Oxfam: 

Oxfam mentioned an example of our work (along with Concern Worldwide, ACTED, 

alongside other organisations including the Kenya Red Cross, IMPACT Initiatives and 

Women’s Rights Organisations Center for Rights Education and Awareness (CREAW) 

and Wangu Kanja Foundation) with communities in the informal settlements of Nairobi 

and Mombasa in response to COVID-19. (See a recent article# here.) In this context we 

are targeting both those that already receive government social protection and those 

that don’t. For those already receiving govt cash transfers, we are topping up their 

transfers 50% of the Minimum Expenditure Basket. For those that don’t receive govt 

social assistance we are providing them with the full 50% MEB. It is early days and we 

have yet to do an assessment, but here are some reflections from what we know so 

far:  

 This is an MEB adapted to COVID-19 prices and needs, so for example it 

includes some utilities and communication costs, and food costs at revised 

prices. Meeting 50% of the MEB has been an agreement of the Kenya cash 

working group in Kenya. 

 Social protection coverage in the urban informal settlements we are working 

in is far lower than we had anticipated, making coverage with available funds 

more difficult. Might we see in general from COVID-19,  that in low income 

settings urban social protection coverage is lower than expected?  

https://www.oxfamamerica.org/explore/stories/coronavirus-in-kenya-a-cash-program-helps-people-stay-home-stay-safeand-eat/


 Remote registration and verification has taken time and there is likely more 

learning to come on how to do it better. We have found that it is crucial to 

work with community based organisations and groups on this. As an INGO, 

it means that our local partners in the consortium are even more important 

to the project and also strong data and analysis and monitoring is crucial – 

which is why this too is so important to the consortium and reflected by our 

partners, too.  

 Setting this all up takes time and – as ever – is not straightforward. We built 

this project on an existing consortium from a previous urban project in 

Nairobi (more information here and here), where we already had the 

relationships established with the government and local authorities. And still 

it took time. The main challenges have been:  

And a critical observation on the funding side, in the COVID-19 context, albeit not 

specific to urban crises, is that donors are not necessarily humanitarian donors but we’re 

seeing the importance of support from those that traditionally would be considered to 

be ‘development’ donors. 

Juan Gonzalo Jaramillio Mejia – WFP: 

WFP has developed extensive experience in delivering programmes, often at large 

scale, in urban environments. This has been driven both by the organization’s internal 

commitment to address urban food insecurity, and by the many urban shocks to which 

WFP has faced in recent years. WFP urban operations have taken place both in 

emergency contexts and in response to slower onset crises, in particular in response 

to rising food prices. Emergency interventions include response to fast-onset natural 

disasters, epidemics or conflict. Response to slow-onset crises include mitigating the 

effects of price increases on food security. Increasingly, WFP urban interventions are 

also coming in support to, or even through, urban social protection frameworks or 

programmes. 

Quick review of WFP interventions in urban areas (2010-2019) 

EMERGENCY 

RESPONSE 

Natural 

Disaster 

Haiti (2010), Philippines (2015), Nepal (2015), 

Ecuador (2016), Mozambique (2019) 

Epidemics West Africa Ebola crisis (2014-15), 

Conflict Syria and regional crisis (2011-2019), DRC (2017), 

Palestine (2014), Philippines (2017), Yemen (ongoing 

as of 2019) 

RESPONSE 

TO CHRONIC 

NEEDS 

Food 

insecurity and 

nutrition 

Global response to FFF crisis (2010), Djibouti (2015), 

Zimbabwe 

 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE  

https://kenya.oxfam.org/latest/policy-paper/urban-early-warning-early-action
https://startnetwork.org/news-and-blogs/start-network%E2%80%99s-depp-key-moments


Natural disasters  

HAITI (2010). WFP led a major urban intervention following the 2010 earthquake 

in Haiti. Following the 2010 earthquake in Haiti, WFP implemented an emergency 

food distribution in the city of Port-au- Prince, from early February to mid-April 

2010. In addition to providing General Food Distribution, WFP focused its 

resources on recovery activities in the cities affected by the earthquake. For 

example, WFP adapted its Cash-For-Work (CFW) and Food-For-Work (FFW) 

programmes to respond to the pressing need for urban debris removal after the 

earthquake (DAI, 2011).  

PHILIPPINES (2014). The response to Typhoon Haiyan/Yolanda in 2014 was 

largely urban. When Typhoon Haiyan struck the Philippines in November 2013, 

WFP worked with the Government to scale up Pantawid Pamilya, a national 

conditional cash transfer programme targeting poor households, to provide 

rapid assistance to populations affected by the typhoon. WFP delivered CBT in 

the municipalities of Can-Avid, Dolores, Jipadpad and Taft in the Eastern Samar 

region.  

NEPAL (2015). Following the earthquake that affected the metropolitan areas of 

Kathmandu and Pokhara, WFP initiated a three-year relief and recovery project. 

The operation initially served over 2 million people with food support, providing 

over 20,000 metric tons of food and USD 6,467,880 in cash support. WFP also 

worked closely with the Government of Nepal and humanitarian partners in the 

preparation of its Post-Disaster Recovery Framework.  

ECUADOR (2016). WFP provided an urban response to the April 2016 in Ecuador. 

WFP worked with the Government to provide emergency assistance, using CBT 

modality, to affected populations through the existing social protection 

programme platform Bono de Desarrollo Humano. Cash transfers boosted the 

local economy and helped people rebuild livelihoods. WFP also provided a 

training to the staff of the Ministry of Social and Economic Inclusion to sensitize 

families on the best use of the cash transfer for the purchase of nutritious foods, 

healthy eating and hygiene practices.  

MOZAMBIQUE (2019). The 2019 response to Cyclones Kenneth and Idai in 

Mozambique was urban. The response modality was largely focused around CBT 

to affected populations in the urban areas of Beira, Dondo and Nhamatanda. 

Taking advantage of functional markets in Dondo and Nhamatanda, WFP (in 

partnership with UNICEF) launched a 3-month Multipurpose Voucher 

programme in August 2019 targeting 114,635 persons across 22,927 households.  

Epidemics  

WEST AFRICA EBOLA CRISIS (2014-15). WFP responded to urban outbreaks of 

the Ebola virus in Freetown (Sierra Leone) and Monrovia (Liberia) in 2014. WFP 

developed a three-pronged approach in responding to the crisis, by (a) caring for 



Ebola patients and survivors, (b) containing quarantined households and 

communities and (c) protecting survivors in their return to normal life. WFP’s 

food assistance in quarantined communities was considered a crucial part of the 

Ebola virus containment strategy, by limiting movements out of quarantined 

zones during the isolation period. The activity tested WFP’s ability to adapt to 

rapidly changing government priorities, as seen through the implementation of 

an overnight food assistance intervention in Monrovia where 70,000 people 

were quarantined. As a result of this experience, WFP developed Food 

Distribution Guidelines to provide better targeted assistance to quarantined 

populations (Konterra, 2017).  

Conflict  

SYRIA CRISIS (2013-Ongoing). WFP has delivered urban interventions tied to the 

unfolding Syrian crisis since 2013. Between January 2013 and August 2014, Syrian 

refugees redeemed about $700 million in food 11 vouchers, making it the largest 

WFP voucher programme at that point (ODI, 2015). In such contexts, WFP faced 

challenges gaining access to vulnerable urban populations in need of assistance 

and had to adapt to conditions on the ground. From 2014 to 2017, WFP 

completed 309 airdrops to deliver food assistance for 100,000 people trapped in 

the besieged city of Deir Ezzor (Syria). In the context of the Syrian war, WFP has 

also intervened among refugees in surrounding countries (Turkey, Jordan, 

Lebanon and Egypt), the vast majority of which lived in cities. In Lebanon, in 

partnership with the Government and the World Bank, WFP supported the 

expansion of the coverage of the National Poverty Targeting Programme to 

provide assistance to vulnerable Lebanese through an electronic food voucher 

system. WFP reliance on voucher programmes was designed to limit tensions.  

DRC (2017). WFP provided Emergency food assistance to conflict-affected 

populations in urban and peri-urban areas in Kasais, DRC.  

PHILIPPINES (2017). WFP provided emergency support in urban areas affected 

by the armed conflict in Marawi, in the Autonomous Region of Mindanao. The 

operation focused on supporting school children and affected families.  

PALESTINE (2014). WFP provided assistance to conflict-affected populations 

during the 51-day conflict of 2014. The modality was food voucher distribution 

to affected households.  

RESPONSE TO CHRONIC NEEDS  

Food insecurity and nutrition  

WFP’s first major engagement with urban programming came in response to 

the 2008 global food, fuel and financial crisis, WFP rolled out a series of market-

based interventions in urban areas where food was becoming unaffordable. In 

Burkina Faso, WFP piloted a food voucher programme in the cities of 

Ouagadougou and Bobo-Dioulasso, addressing the sharp increase of staple food 



items’ prices in early 2008. The programme targeted over 200,000 urban 

dwellers in 31,500 households. Targeted households received food vouchers 

amounting between $3 to $18, depending on the size of the household. 

Beneficiaries were able to use these vouchers to purchase maize, cooking oil, 

soap, sugar and salt. In Palestine, WFP designed an Urban Voucher Programme 

(UVP) to respond to food and fuel prices increases between 2007 and 2008. 

Beginning April 2009, the UVP was implemented, targeting 31,119 vulnerable 

individuals across 5,457 households in the urban areas of the West Bank region. 

Through this programme, beneficiaries received four monthly vouchers of $14, 

to purchase food commodities in partner retail shops. Annex 3 includes a 

comprehensive descriptive list of WFP responses to this crisis.  

ZIMBABWE (2018-). WFP is implementing a large-scale urban intervention in 

response to rising malnutrition and food insecurity in the country. Zimbabwe is 

experiencing a double burden of malnutrition, especially among the urban 

population, with overweight and obesity becoming major health concerns. 

Recent health surveys show a constant and drastic increase in levels of 

overweight and obesity, especially among women (53 percent in 2016).  

DJIBOUTI (2015-17) Djibouti undertook a large-scale operation to support food 

security and nutrition in urban areas. The operation included both rural and 

urban areas in the very small country. Activities were largely based around CBT 

and nutrition support. 

• See recent report from WFP in relation to their COVID-19 response in Nairobi’s 

informal urban settlements: click here. Also a series of pre-COVID examples below 

 

Question 2 – Yolande Wright (Save the Children) - I'm really interested in knowing 

whether people think there is potential now for pushing for more universal benefits 

systems (universal pensions and universal child benefits) in normal time, which can 

then more efficiently and effectively reach populations at times of need? 

 

John Meyer – CARE: 

The rhetoric in Ethiopia is the opposite. Despite lack of success in graduating 

households, the general view is that functional poor HHs should graduate after a few 

years of support and no longer need a safety net. Government it appears would like to 

shrink the program down and emphasize welfare transfers for the elderly, disabled and 

otherwise unable to work.  

 

Larissa Pelham – Oxfam: 

For Oxfam,  COVID-19 presents the opportunity  to realise universal social protection. It 

looks like there’s more openness to this now – with the response we’re seeing from  

https://reliefweb.int/sites/reliefweb.int/files/resources/02%20WFP%20Urban%20Livelihood%20Response%20infobrief%20No.41_LR.pdf


both government and donors. We’re seeing this too in the impetus of the work that 

coalitions are doing such as the Global Coalition for Social Protection Floors’ forthcoming 

call for a Global Social Protection Fund and the USP 2030 Call to Action and Oxfam is a 

member of these groups..The response of governments to mitigate the economic 

impacts of COVID-19 on households, through their social protection systems has been 

phenomenal, but at the same time we recognise that coverage is inconsistent and we 

are concerned by the speed at which support will be delivered to households and the 

inclusiveness of that support, particularly for groups such as older persons, people living 

with disability and the chronically ill. . During this current time we need to ensure to that 

gains in women accessing social protection are not lost and we see now as an 

opportunity to ensure the rights to social protection are realised for those in informal 

and care sectors.  

There are two parts to answer whether universal benefits can ‘more efficiently and 

effectively reach populations at times of need’. Firstly, is social protection available to 

mitigate risks so that households are more resilient in the face of shocks – both along 

the life cycle and widespread. Secondly, are those social protection systems shock 

responsive and effectively able to scale up or out in response to/anticipation of 

widespread shocks. Oxfam advocates for both, in fact we argue that shock responsive 

social protection should be an inherent as part of the ‘social protection floor’. But this 

will take commitment and investment and there is a long way to go. Social protection 

floors have to be nationally and inclusively defined and owned. And there is  more 

evidence-building and lesson-learning to do on the ‘how to’ and capacity needs of 

scalable, shock responsive social protection and when it will and will not be feasible. 

Finally, while formal government social protection is essential to realise people’s rights 

to social protection, most people continue to realise on informal social support 

structures and we need to recognise and incorporate the vital role that communities 

and local organisations play in this in both crisis and non-crisis times. Moreover, we see 

that this is an opportunity for the humanitarian system to find a more stable and 

sustainable way of operating and social protection provides part of the answer to this.  

 

Louisa Lippi - UNICEF:  

We are already starting to see Governments begin to rollback temporary programmes 

and there is a major concern about the introduction of austerity measure which may 

further limit coverage. Limited coverage can undermine the stabilizing roll that social 

protection plays in a crisis. Universalizing benefits reduces risks often associated with 

narrow means testing whereby some families in need are left without financial support, 

including due to exclusion errors. Universalizing social protection programmes such as 

cash or tax transfers also helps to remove stigma associated with benefit schemes 

overall. Expanding coverage of child and family benefits schemes requires national 

prioritization and international solidarity in financing – especially for lower income 

countries grappling with large populations and more constrained budgets due to COVID-

19. Universal social protection programmes, including child benefits, must be supported 

http://www.socialprotectionfloorscoalition.org/
https://www.usp2030.org/gimi/USP2030.action
https://views-voices.oxfam.org.uk/2020/05/with-coronavirus-now-is-the-time-for-the-humanitarian-system-to-change-for-good/
https://views-voices.oxfam.org.uk/2020/05/with-coronavirus-now-is-the-time-for-the-humanitarian-system-to-change-for-good/


by comprehensive social protection systems and quality social services, including 

healthcare and education. UNICEF recently released a paper on Universal Child Benefits 

(can be accessed here) which highlights pathways to achieving universal coverage, 

including ways low-income countries can implement transfers for young children and 

build up to universality for all age groups. Steps including the adoption of legislation and 

policy regulation, strengthening administrative and financing capacity, and building 

political and public support for policy are all critical to achieving universal child benefits. 

There are examples of where governments have moved towards universal coverage 

after a crisis. In Nepal, following the earthquake, there was a horizontal expansion of 

the existing child grant programme from coverage limited to children under 5 year 

belonging to dalit community and those in one disadvntaged district to a near-universal 

coverage of all children under 5 years (up to 3 children per mother were eligible). UNICEF 

supported the evidence generation on the impacts of the Child Grant in Nepal – along 

with analyses of the costing of various design options which has helped to galvanise 

political support in favor of universalising the programme. 

 

Juan Gonzalo Jarmillo Mejia – WFP: 

I think that the COVID-19 pandemic has more evidently shown the need and usefulness 

to have robust social protection systems in place; with society-wide reach rather than a 

narrow focus on ‘the poor’.  

Systems, that are able to expand and adapt in the face of covariant rather than only 

idiosyncratic shocks, comprehensively protecting people from various sort of risks 

across the lifecycle.  

I agree that the current context may be favorable to social protection but rather than 

pushing for ‘universalism’ at this point we need to first and foremost push for systems-

building and the institutionalization of “transitory” measures put in place in response to 

COVID.  

This, so that investments in social protection are maintained and not lost when the 

current pandemic fades away; ensuring that the enhanced coverage, adequacy and 

comprehensiveness of benefits can progressively help us to achieve social protection for 

all and not just for children and senior citizens, for example. 

 

Question 3 – Cesaltina Abreu – I would like the panelists to address the issue of 

adopting a life cycle social protection system based on rights and citizenship. 

 

John Meyer – CARE 

Government would like to reduce its responsibility by graduating HHs to self-sufficiency. 

 

https://www.unicef.org/reports/universal-child-benefits-2020


Larissa Pelham – Oxfam: 

The right to social protection stands irrespective of citizenship or crisis. For Oxfam we 

emphasise that the right to social protection must be realized at all times, both during 

individual shocks along the life cycle and during widespread shocks. Therefore, a life 

cycle social protection system should also include response during large scale 

humanitarian shocks – where this is appropriate and feasible (which will not always be 

the case). We recognise the challenge that this represents for refugees and those that 

are stateless – but there is still the duty of countries and the international community 

to deliver and ways have to found through demand from civil society, through 

collaboration from the international community and the response of governments. This 

could then also provide more predictability and stability to anticipating and planning 

humanitarian funding.  

 

Louisa Lippi – UNICEF: 

COVID-19 brought to light a need for a human rights-based approach to social protection 

that guarantees rights to protection for everyone against social and economic risks along 

the life-course. UNICEF supports a rights-based approach to social protection as set out 

inthe Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC) and  SDGs which call for the 

progressive realization of universal coverage (see answer above on universal benefit). 

Basing intervnetions on citizenship can be problematic from a rights-based approach as 

it would exclude anyone who does not have proof of citizenship (refugees, stateless 

ppopualtions, ethnic minorities). In countries where people do not have basic identity 

documents, targeting mechanisms include community based methods so if 

displaced/migrants are living in an area for a long time, it is possible that they can be 

included in social protection programmes. Additionaly, the design of internventions 

need to take into consideration multidimensional poverty and vulnerabilities faced by 

affected populations. There are different examples of programmes that link income 

support with counseling and/or referral to social services (UNICEF’s programmes for 

refugees in Lebanon and Turkey have piloted a case management component). Some 

Graduation programmes incorporate child specific aspects (like protection or nutrition) 

alongside livelihoods support to parents.  

 

Juan Gonzalo Jarmillo Mejia – WFP: 

Linked to my previous comment, we need to make sure that the emergency measures 

put in place in response to the socio-economic impacts of the current pandemic, 

promote the progressive realization of people’s right to social protection.  

This can be achieved by channeling efforts to build and strengthen social protection 

systems rather than single standing and siloed interventions that by adopting an age-

siloed approach do not help transition to other types of programs and benefit schemes, 



as needed, to sustain investments made and positive impact achieved over time, across 

the lifecycle.  

There is a lot of emphasis in helping people meet their basic needs and address risks that 

may hinder their ability to provide for themselves through social protection, but it seems 

to me there is not the same impetus for ensuring that whatever this measures, are 

properly framed and institutionalized. This, to ensure benefits are not seen as charitable 

hand-outs but actual entitlements and rights.  

There is a great paper from Prof. Lauchlan T. Munro that touches on the need to look at 

the compatibility rather than the contradictory nature of the bases of social protection 

calling for a triple focus on needs, risks and rights. 

 

Question 4 – Charan Preet Singh (Student of Public Policy, India) – The COVID-19 crisis 

has brought to light a few initiatives where community-based communication 

networks have helped better than relying on technocratic solutions. Reliance on 

technology is not that effective in a crisis system. If it is to be used, it has to build during 

non-critical times and not crisis. I would love to hear comments on this. 
 

John Meyer – CARE: 

If the general view is that little by little rural communities and HHs will become “wired” 

into digital systems. This is considered a positive thing as social, financial, and technical 

services will continue to struggle to reach them and be put off by the high costs of 

serving remote, poor communities. A positive of crises is that they tend to accelerate 

change and we hope that the introduction of digital technologies into rural Ethiopia will 

move faster due to COVID-19 and fears about person to person contact. 

 

Question 5 – Cesaltina Abreu – What will be the role of international agencies and 

continental organizations in achieving this? 

 

Juan Gonzalo Jarmillo Mejia – WFP: 

I am sharing a framework for the United Nations’ urgent socio-economic support to 

countries and societies in the face of COVID-19 where the roles of key agencies, like 

WFP, are delineated in social protection in pages 13 to 16 

https://unsdg.un.org/resources/un-framework-immediate-socio-economic-response-

covid-19 

 

https://unsdg.un.org/resources/un-framework-immediate-socio-economic-response-covid-19
https://unsdg.un.org/resources/un-framework-immediate-socio-economic-response-covid-19


Question 6 – Nangar Soomro – Thanks for sharing your perspectives and best 

practices – appreciated. Are there any examples where national Social Protection 

coordination mechanisms also include Humanitarian Cash Working groups and 

members of both are involved and supporting decision making, programming aspects 

like ensuring inclusion of crisis affected populations/IDPs? 

 

John Meyer – CARE: 

Stay tuned in Ethiopia. The fifth iteration of the Productive Safety Net Programme seeks 

to integrate with the until now parallel humanitarian response efforts. I predict many 

challenges but hope for a positive outcome in a few years.  

 

Juan Gonzalo Jarmillo Mejia – WFP: 

A good example on this comes from WFP’s Cash transfers and vouchers in response to 

drought in Mozambique, looking at social protection linkages, the roles of different 

actors and lessons learnt in terms of coordination and separation of functions pre-

COVID.  

https://www.wfp.org/publications/cash-transfers-and-vouchers-response-drought-

mozambique 

 

Response in chatbox from Nathalie Klein (CaLP)  

Mali is a good example of collaboration between CWG and the national SP direction, 

though the system is still nascent and siloed, actors are collaborating to co-build an 

integrated and sustainable SP system (beyond CVA). Ebola crisis was also a good 

example of how CWG and humanitarian expertise can feed the development of national 

systems. 

 

Question 7 – Stephen Kimotho – For Larissa Pelham – I would like to hear more about 

the cash transfer programmes you are implementing.  

 

Larissa Pelham – Oxfam: 

Thank you, Oxfam has a decades-long history of cash transfers in many contexts around 

the world and around 25% of our humanitarian response is delivered through cash or 

vouchers. We have considerable work on the use of digital cash and voucher payments, 

such as this example in the Philippines. We are committed to multi-purpose cash in our 

programming and in 2019 we adopted our first humanitarian social protection strategy 

which applies to our humanitarian cash and voucher work across all sectors.  There is 

also an upcoming paper by the Collaborative Cash Delivery network which gives 

https://www.wfp.org/publications/cash-transfers-and-vouchers-response-drought-mozambique
https://www.wfp.org/publications/cash-transfers-and-vouchers-response-drought-mozambique
https://policy-practice.oxfam.org.uk/our-work/humanitarian/cash-and-voucher-assistance
https://policy-practice.oxfam.org.uk/our-work/humanitarian/cash-and-voucher-assistance
https://policy-practice.oxfam.org.uk/publications/cash-in-hand-electronic-cash-transfer-and-digital-financial-inclusion-during-cr-620924
https://policy-practice.oxfam.org.uk/our-work/humanitarian/cash-and-voucher-assistance/multi-purpose-cash-grants
https://policy-practice.oxfam.org.uk/our-work/humanitarian/cash-and-voucher-assistance/multi-purpose-cash-grants
https://www.collaborativecash.org/social-protection-working-group


examples of how our humanitarian work is linked to social protection, due out this 

Friday, 24th July. There will be more examples of Oxfam’s (and others’) cash work there. 

Please do get in direct contact with me if you would like more information.  

 

Question 8 - Kathryn Taetzsch (WVI) - Thanks for sharing the different case examples; 

Could you further share how much the effectiveness of info management and 

community info systems have been scaled up?  

 

Louisa Lippi – UNICEF: 

In Cambodia, the COVID 19 cash transfer programme was made possible by the 

existence of the new Cash Transfer Programme for Pregnant Women and Children 0-2 

(CTPWC) as well as ID Poor Database. The existing delivery system allowed for a rapid 

programme design and implementation in response to the COVID 19 emergency. The 

use of technology enrollment (tablets) allowed for new beneficiaries to be quickly 

registered (it takes 3 minutes to enroll at this point) into the CTPWC MIS and the 

payment provider. The CTPWC MIS is also linked to the ID Poor database which is the 

national social registry aimed at identifying the poor households in Cambodia. 

Households are identified using the household assessment for PMT and community 

verification. Identification for the ID Poor is done in waves over a three-year period. In 

2020, the ID Poor introduced an On-Demand ID Poor (OD-ID) identification process 

aimed allowing more dynamic updating of households and identification of the new 

households outside of the normal process. OD-ID truly was timely since it allows for 

households to update their situation in light of COVID 19. 

 

Example in chatbox from Kathryn Taetzsch – WVI 

One issue we have found in Bangladesh and elsewhere when linking humanitarian cash 

for C-19 response and ensure coordination/ alignment with GoB that Govt SSN 

recipients, many vulnerable people are not aware of their Government SSN entitlements 

- through social accountability mechanisms and improved national and field level 

community engagement we have seen substantive increases of those accessing Social 

Protection Assistance (from 5% to 74%) - https://www.wvi.org/stories/covid-19-invest-

now-cashvoucher-social-protection-scale-or-children-pay-price-later 

 

Response in chatbox from Zehra Rizvi (UNICEF):  

CCF in Jordan has been incredible (set up by UNHCR, I think?) and many agencies use it 

including government as it turns out, for a CFW programme and ensuring payments for 

infrastructure projects. And Ehsaas is a FAB example of IMS. 

 

https://www.wvi.org/stories/covid-19-invest-now-cashvoucher-social-protection-scale-or-children-pay-price-later
https://www.wvi.org/stories/covid-19-invest-now-cashvoucher-social-protection-scale-or-children-pay-price-later


Question 9 – Aneel Memon (ACF Nigeria) - What are the challenges in order to shift 

beneficiaries in a government single registry system? Any good lessons from 

Ethiopia? 

 

John Meyer – CARE: 

The PSNP along with USAID-funded projects such as the one I managed have been 

struggling to create a household database that would serve both as a registry and as a 

record of support provided/received. This hasn’t yet succeeded for any of us. From our 

own efforts, I saw that as more people got involved and inserted functions based on 

their own agendas the more complicated and unworkable the system became. In a place 

of high illiteracy, skepticism of curious data collectors, and unreliable telecom 

connectivity, the system will need to be simple and easy to use. We may be able to draw 

lessons in the near future as the PSNP and the Humanitarian response programme have 

committed to a joint household registry to be used by all service providers. 

 

Response in chatbox from Zehra Rizvi (UNICEF): 

We have MANY examples (check the WB/UNICEF/ILO tracker) on alternative ways to 

register -- especially for informal workers (I think World vision has also facilitated this 

process) and using civil society orgs, unions, etc. 

 

Question 10 – Abiya Ochola - With negligible communications infrastructure in the 

majority of the areas that suffer humanitarian issues, what would be the best 

approaches to beneficiary outreach? 

 

Karin Seyfert – OPM 

Outreach and communication campaigns often rely on religious and community leaders, 

as well as local offices or municipal community leaders.  Text messages, radio adverts 

and flyers are also commonly used. In addition there is reliance on word of mouth, which 

brings a much greater risk of misinformation.  

It is important to understand literacy levels of the target audience as well as mobile 

phone and smart pone ownership. These may differ by age, gender and region and one 

outreach campaign may need to employ different strategies to reach different people. 

The data available should inform how a programme is engaging with its beneficiaries. 

Often low education levels/mobile phone penetration combined with inexperience in 

running communications campaigns means that communication in times of a shock is 

particularly challenging.  

Concerted communication campaigns are rare (and expensive). An instructive example 

comes from communication around the CDCP shock response in Pakistan, where 



communication was handled by a third-party specialist provider. The provider 

developed key messages and deployed trained community mobilisers. The effectiveness 

of the campaign was noticeable in the increase in registrations following the campaign. 

In sum:  

• Know your audience and develop messages that suit them 

• Ensure that communication uses a wide variety of channels so as to be accessible to 

all types of beneficiaries, while making sure that content is uniform across channels 

• If you use existing local structures (community leaders) ensure they are trained in 

key messages and have time and capacity to actively reach out. If you can afford to, 

train and deploy community mobilisers. 
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